Public Document Pack

Contact: Hazel Brinton

Direct Dial: 01275 884811

E-mail: hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 7 December 2021

** Physical Meeting

Dear Sir or Madam

The Licensing Sub-Committee — Wednesday, 15 December 2021, 11.00 am — New
Council Chamber - Town Hall

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will take place as indicated above.
The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer

To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee
Councillors:

Andy Cole, Mike Solomon and James Tonkin.

This document and associated papers can be made available in a different
format on request.

Page 1



Agenda

1.

2.

Election of Chairman for the meeting
Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)

A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate.

If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing
Order 37.

Adoption of hearing procedure (Pages 5 - 6)

Application for grant of a premises license under Licensing Act 2003 SALSA,
68 High Street, Portishead BS20 6EH (Pages 7 - 32)

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972

For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the

next meeting”. If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to

rule that it be considered as urge
[...]
he Hearing and
the ruling of the Chairman shall be final.

The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee can assist the Chairman during the Hearing

and may interrupt proceedings when it is considered necessary to ensure that the Sub
Committee is able to determine the application fairly.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

North Somerset Council

REPORT TO THE: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2021

SUBJECT OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES
LICENCE AT SALSA, 68 HIGH STREET, PORTISHEAD.

TOWN OR PARISH: PORTISHEAD

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

KEY DECISION: NO

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the sub committee determines the application for the grant of the Premises Licence.

1.
1.1

2.1
2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY OF REPORT

An application has been received for the grant of a premises licence at Salsa, 68
High Street, Portishead. The application is for alcohol and recorded music within a
restaurant style premises situated within the main shopping area. Two
representations have been received from local residents raising concerns about
noise levels, the opening hours and nuisance from cooking smells.

POLICY
The Council's statement of Licensing Policy applies to this application.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to carry out their functions with
a view to promoting the following four licensing objectives:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
Public Safety.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance, and
The Protection of Children from Harm.

® & ¢ o

The Licensing Authority should have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the provisions of the Licensing Act itself.

DETAILS

An application was received on the 28" October 2021 from Atlas Investment Group
Limited for the grant of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003, in respect
of Salsa, 68 High Street, Portishead. A copy of the application that has been made is
show
[...]
the notification to the Magistrates’ Court.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED
The Committee may after hearing the application;

a) Grant the application as applied for, or

b) Grant the application with modifications to the dates or timing of licensable
activities or conditions to be attached to the licence.

c) Refuse the application.

For the purpose of sub section 8{b} above conditions are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

Page 9



AUTHOR

Sioux Isherwood,
Principal Environmental Protection & Licensing Officer

Tel:01934 426 800

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Licensing Act 2003.
Guidance to the Licensing Act issued under section 182 of the 'Act’.
Statement of Licensing Policy for North Somerset Council.

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A - Copy of premises licence application
APPENDIX B - Copy of premises layout plan
APPENDIX C - Location Plan of the premises
APPENDIX D - Copies of representations received

Page 10



APPENDIX A

North Somerset For help contact
N f‘.‘_;North Application for a premises licence licensing®@n-somerset gov.uk
) \ Somerset | Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01934 426800

* required infarmatior

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

Your reference SALSA-PORTISHEAD WTHEIIEELS T I U NI
track applications if you make lots of them. It

is passed to the authority.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put “no” if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
¢ Yes ¢ No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Krystina

* Family name Hartry

* E-mail manager@salsa-portishead.co.uk

Main telephone number +44 7940430814 Include country code.
Other telephone number

[ Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:
¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a
[...]
a,
Ekm’? “%Wm s o (\ 0”) b S
and

% \?Qtﬁ UW% §bom

\W Sl S}\w.s m L.E- N

% oo ‘2/9 Ve falbs o.b
) k\ "\’ uu &m Qcrer “\T i‘:’;aﬁ-—

wsak)

Sl bi%wa o iy o

o O
O\ ﬂ:«\ o n&’ Miss T K. Reweboss -

Page 29



§m:m ow xrub 2 swodal
ﬁ‘g}ﬁ &x L C\L b

gL}«\\m\& -\ Skksin "i\/\!\ E8
Wl we o Pt hoed  o—

&Q M%W W:)‘(MV ua L\d,Q

g

Page 30



e L T

Premises license for 68 High Street Portishead

Thu 18/11/2021 15:13

To: licensing@n-somerset.gov.uk <licensing@n-somerset.gov.uk>

I am the owner of the property at- High Street Portishead and [ am writing on behalf of
my tenants and myself as there has been no consultation with any of the occupants of the
flats with regard to the installation of a Salsa restaurant in place of the Barclays bank. We
have not seen any application for a change of use and we are concerned that there will be a
depreciation of the value of our properties.

We are concerned that the license application refers to music and food and alcohol quite

late at night. We are objecting on the grounds of noise creation and the smells associated
with cooking.

It is noticeable that sounds travel through the floor/ceiling and we would like assurances

that sound proofing will be installed before the restaurant opens. Normal conversation can
be heard at the moment.

Yours faithfully

Portishead
BS206UX

Get Qutlook for Android

NORTH SOMERSET
COUNCIL

19 NOV 202
7.1 oY

LICENSING

Page 31



Page 32



	Agenda
	4 Adoption of hearing procedure
	5 Application for grant of a premises license under Licensing Act 2003 SALSA, 68 High Street, Portishead BS20 6EH



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 LSC minutes 151221 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 11.00 am Meeting Concluded: 11.30 am 
 
 
 
Councillors: 
Andy Cole 
Mike Solomon 
James Tonkin 
 
Also in attendance: Krystina Hartry, Owner/manager SALSA 
 
Officers in attendance: Sioux Isherwood (Principal Environmental Protection & Licensing 
Officer) and Sara Saunders (Solicitor and Senior Legal Advisor). 
 
LSC 
17 

Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Cole be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Cole in the Chair 
 

LSC 
18 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
 

LSC 
19 

Adoption of hearing procedure 
 
Resolved: that the hearing procedure be adopted. 
 

LSC 
20 

Application for grant of a premises license under Licensing Act 2003 SALSA, 
68 High Street, Portishead BS20 6EH 
 
A representative of the Director of Public Health reported on the Application for the 
grant of a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 noting that two 
representations had been received.  She responded to members’ questions. 
 
The applicant then spoke on the application and responded to members’ 
questions. 
 
Both parties then summed up. 
 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 LSC minutes 151221 
 

Resolved:  to grant the application as applied for. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


